
verizon Edwin Reese 
Tariff Administrator

Federal Regulatory and Legal Affairs 
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 500 East 

Washington, DC 20005 
Phone 202.515.2592 

Fax 202.336.7922 
edwin.reese@one.verizon.com

May 22, 2018

Transmittal No. 18-01

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS 
Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Re: Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 11
Removal of Lifeline Service
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Dear Ms. Jenkins,

Please find attached an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services Corp. d^/a Verizon Access Transmission Services (“Verizon Access”) Local 
Exchange Services Tariff No. 11. Verizon Access respectfully requests that the proposed revisions 
become effective on June 23,2018.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No. 
2
3.1
5
46

Revision
16th
11th
2nd
2nd

Verizon Access removed Lifeline Service from section 4. There are currently no customers on 
this service and Verizon Access no longer offers this service.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed stamped 
envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted.

Edwin Reese

Enclosures

Tariff Administrator
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

P.U.C.O. No. 11 
16th Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels 15th Revised Sheet No. 2

CHECK SHEET
Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as 
named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

New or Revised Sheet

Pace Revision
1 1
2 16
3 3
3.1 12
3.2 6
4 Original
5 2
6 Original
7 Original
8 Original
9 Original
10 Original
11 Original
12 Original
13 Original
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 Original
19 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
26 Original
27 Original
28 Original
29 Original
30 Original
31 Original
32 Original
33 Original
34 Original
35 Original
36 1
37 Original
38 Original
39 Original
40 Original

Issued: May 23, 2018
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 
Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator 

1300 I Street NW, Suite 500E 
Washington, DC 20005

Effective: June 23, 2018



MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

P.U.C.O. No. 11 (j) 
12th Revised Sheet No. 3.1 (j\ 

Cancels 11th Revised Sheet No. 3.1

New or Revised Sheet

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Page
43.41 through 43.60
44
45
46
46.1
46.2 through 47
48
49 through 51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Revision
(Cancelled/withdrawn)'*
1
1
2
1
(Cancelled/withdrawn)
2
(Cancelled/withdrawn)
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

3.

4.

5.

6.

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont’d)

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS

3.1 Local Exchange Service
3.1.1 Local Line
3.1.2 Local Trunk

3.2 Emergency Services (Enhanced 911)
3.3 Presubscription
3.4 Telecommunication Relay Service (TRS)

CONSUMER LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE-FACILITY BASED

P.U.C.O. No. 11 (T) 
2nd Revised Sheet No. 5 (T) 

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 5

SHEET NO.

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Service Offerings
4.1.1 Residential R1 Service
4.1.2 Residential RLD Service

Other Residential Non-Recurring Charges 
(Reserved for Future Use)
(Reserved for Future Use)
Link-Up

(Reserved for Future Use) 

LOCAL CALLING AREAS

PRICE LIST

39
39
39
40 
40 
40

42
42
43
44 
44 
46 
46
48
52
79
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MClmetro Access Transmission Services Corp. 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

4. Consumer Locai Exchange Service-Faciiitv Based (Cont’d) 

4.4 [Reserved For Future Use.l

P.U.C.O. No. 11 (T)
2nd Revised Sheet No. 46 (T)

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 46

(D)

4.5 Link-Up
Link-Up is a federal program that reduces the cost of new line installation for customers based 
on need. At this time, MCI does not offer new lines and subsequently, no new line installation 
charges apply. MCI will offer Link-Up discounts when new lines are technically feasible.

Discount: Participants shall receive a reduction off of the line connection fee for a single 
residence line at the customer's principal residence.

Link Up Assistance is available to residential customers who are currently participating in one of 
the following assistance programs:

Medical Assistance under Chapter 5111 of the Ohio Revised Code (Medicaid)
Food Stamps
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) under Title XVI of the Social Security Act 
Federal public housing assistance, or Section 8 
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

A reduction of the Telephone Company’s applicable service connection charges equal to 
one-half of such service connection charges, or $30.00, whichever is less.

The discount only applies to a single telephone line at the principle place of residence the 
discount may only be used once unless the customer changes residence.

(D)
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