

## **Edwin Reese Tariff Administrator**

Federal Regulatory and Legal Affairs 1300 I Street, NW, Suite 500 East Washington, DC 20005 Phone 202.515.2592 Fax 202.336.7922 edwin.reese@one.verizon.com

May 22, 2018

Transmittal No. 18-01

VIA FEDERAL EXRESS

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins Director of Administration Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

90-9006. TP. TRF

Re:

Verizon Access Services: Tariff No. 11
Removal of Lifeline Service

Dear Ms. Jenkins,

Please find attached an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to MCImetro Access Transmission Services Corp. d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") Local Exchange Services Tariff No. 11. Verizon Access respectfully requests that the proposed revisions become effective on June 23, 2018.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision
2	16th
3.1	11th
5	2nd
46	2nd

Verizon Access removed Lifeline Service from section 4. There are currently no customers on this service and Verizon Access no longer offers this service.

Please date stamp and return the extra copy of this filing in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted.

Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator

Verigoto certify that the images appearing are an te and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business. \_\_\_Date Processed S/23

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 84 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

Page 1 2 3 3.1 3.2 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	Revision 1 16 3 12 6 Original 2 Original
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40	Original

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Sheet

P.U.C.O. No. 11 (T) 12th Revised Sheet No. 3.1 (T) Cancels 11th Revised Sheet No. 3.1

## CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

<u>Page</u>	Revision
43.41 through 43.60	(Cancelled/withdrawn)*
44	ì
45	1
46	2 *
46.1	1
46.2 through 47	(Cancelled/withdrawn)
48	Ž
49 through 51	(Cancelled/withdrawn)
52	Òriginal
53	Original
54	Original
55`	Original
56	Original
57	Original
58	Original
59	Original
60	Original

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Sheet

P.U.C.O. No. 11 (T) 2nd Revised Sheet No. 5 (T) Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 5

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

3.	SER\	/ICE DESCRIPTIONS	SHEET NO	<u>•</u>
	3.1	Local Exchange Service 3.1.1 Local Line 3.1.2 Local Trunk	39 39 39	
	3.2 3.3 3.4	Emergency Services (Enhanced 911) Presubscription Telecommunication Relay Service (TRS)	40 40 40	
4.	CON	SUMER LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE-FACILITY BASED	41	
	4.1	Service Offerings 4.1.1 Residential R1 Service 4.1.2 Residential RLD Service	42 42 43	
	4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5	Other Residential Non-Recurring Charges (Reserved for Future Use) (Reserved for Future Use) Link-Up	44 44 46 46	(D)
5.	(Rese	erved for Future Use)	48	
6.	LOCA	AL CALLING AREAS	52	
PRIC	E LIST		79	

- 4. Consumer Local Exchange Service-Facility Based (Cont'd)
  - 4.4 [Reserved For Future Use.]

4.5 <u>Link-Up</u>

Link-Up is a federal program that reduces the cost of new line installation for customers based on need. At this time, MCI does not offer new lines and subsequently, no new line installation charges apply. MCI will offer Link-Up discounts when new lines are technically feasible.

Discount: Participants shall receive a reduction off of the line connection fee for a single residence line at the customer's principal residence.

Link Up Assistance is available to residential customers who are currently participating in one of the following assistance programs:

Medical Assistance under Chapter 5111 of the Ohio Revised Code (Medicaid) Food Stamps
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) under Title XVI of the Social Security Act Federal public housing assistance, or Section 8
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

A reduction of the Telephone Company's applicable service connection charges equal to one-half of such service connection charges, or \$30.00, whichever is less.

The discount only applies to a single telephone line at the principle place of residence the discount may only be used once unless the customer changes residence.

Effective: June 23, 2018

Issued: May 23, 2018

Filed in Accordance with Case No. Edwin Reese, Tariff Administrator 1300 I Street NW, Suite 500E Washington, DC 20005 ί (D)

(D)

(D)